

NO. A10-380

State of Minnesota
 In Supreme Court

Rodney W. Swenson,

Respondent-Employee,

vs.

Northland Quality Builder,

Relator-Employer,

and

SFM Mutual Insurance Company,

Relator-Insurer,

and

1. MN Department of Employment and Economic Development,
2. MN Department of Labor & Industry Vocational Rehabilitation,
3. Medica, and
4. MeritCare Medical Group,

Intervenors.

**BRIEF OF NORTHLAND QUALITY BUILDER
 AND SFM MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY – RELATORS**

David C. Wulff (#162401)
 LAW OFFICE OF DAVID C. WULFF
 2575 Hamline Avenue North, Suite D
 Roseville, MN 55113-3175
 (651) 636-1900

Attorneys for Respondent

MN Dept. of Vocational Rehabilitation
 Attn: Ms. Cheryl D. Eliason
 443 Lafayette Road North
 St. Paul, MN 55155

Medica Health Plans
 Attn: Jacquie Hakes
 12125 Technology Drive
 Eden Prairie, MN 55344

M. Chapin Hall (#167946)
 LYNN, SCHARFENBERG & ASSOC.
 P.O. Box 9470
 Minneapolis, MN 55440-9470
 (952) 838-4476

Attorneys for Relators

Detroit Lakes Chiropractic
 Attn: Thomas Wilson
 213 State Street West
 Detroit Lakes, MN 56501

MeritCare Health System
 Attn: Thomas J. Rohleder
 P.O. Box MC
 Fargo, ND 58122

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Legal Issues.....	1
I. IS A WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIM A CIVIL CAUSE OF ACTION?	
The Workers' Compensation Court of Appeals held in the affirmative.	
II. ARE A COMPENSATION JUDGE'S FINDINGS OF FACT SUBJECT TO A <u>HENGEMUHLE</u> STANDARD OF REVIEW?	
The Workers' Compensation Court of Appeals held in the negative.	
III. DID THE COMPENSATION JUDGE CORRECTLY INTERPRET FEDERAL STATUTES AND CASES?	
The Workers' Compensation Court of Appeals held in the negative.	
Standard of Review.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	4
Legal Background.....	8
Arguments	
I. A MINNESOTA WORKERS' COMPENSATION ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING IS NOT A CIVIL CAUSE OF ACTION.	13
II. THE MINNESOTA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS DOES NOT HAVE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION FOR THIS CASE.	16
III. THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COURT OF APPEALS MISINTERPRETED FEDERAL STATUTES.....	20
Conclusion.....	23
Certification of Brief Length.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES:

Page

Bilotta v. Peerless Pump, slip op.
(W.C.C.A. December 10, 1991)13

Hengemuhle v. Long Prairie Jaycees, 358 N.W.2d
54, 59, 37, W.C.D. 235, 239 (Minn. 1984).....1, 2, 3, 8, 17, 18, 21

Krovchuk v. Koch Oil Refinery, 48 W.C.D. 607
(W.C.C.A. 1992), *summarily affirmed* (Minn. June 3, 1993).....3

Letourneau v. Benson Electric, slip op.
(W.C.C.A. June 16, 1998)20

Pauley v. Donco, 46 W.C.D. 14 (1991)18

Rundberg v. Hirschbach Motor Lines,
51 W.C.D. 193 (1994)18

Tibbetts v. Leech Lake Reservation Business Community,
39 W.C.D. 238, 397 N.W.2d 883 (Minn. 1986)17, 20, 21, 23

Wood v. Fred Madsen, 49 W.C.D. 569 (1990).....13

STATE STATUTES:

Minn. Stat. §175.0066

Minn. Stat. §175A.017

Minn. Stat. §175.1017

Minn. Stat. Ch. 176.....12, 16

Minn. Stat. §176.02112, 14

Minn. Stat. §176.04112, 13, 18, 21

Minn. Stat. §176.34115

Minn. Stat. §176.36115

Minn. Stat. §176.39115

Minn. Stat. §176.41114

Minn. Stat. §176.4212

Minn. Stat. §176.4712

Minnesota Workers' Compensation Deskbook.....16, 17
